
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: December 31, 2026

$1,000,000.00

licitation NumbRFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 0%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$0.00 New Contract Total: $1,000,000.00

ARPA Drinking Well Project 

Department:  Board of Commissioners

(503) 373-4388 Date Sent:

Grant Agreement BO-4576-22 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Kathleen George

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: City of Donald

June 8, 2022 Expires:

10/12/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

2021 Marion County ARPA Funds Application Round One Grant Award for New City Drinking Water, Wells 3 and 4. 

Amendment No.1 revises the application to adjust dates, with a revised Project Plan and revised budget amounts to line 
items. The overall ARPA funding amount does not change.

Desired BOC Session Date: 10/25/2023

10/10/2023

Jeff White

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:10/4/2023

Contract Review Sheet

$0.00

B
O

-4576-22 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9

10/16/2023

10/18/2023 10/18/2023

10/19/2023



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title 

Agenda Planning Date: _____________ Management Update/Work Session Date: _______________       Audio/Visual aids  

   Time Required ____________________         Contact: Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

October 25, 2023

Amendment 1 to Subrecipient Agreement BO-4576-22 with City of Donald for the ARPA New City Drinking 
Wells Project 

10/12/23 9/28/2023

5 Kathleen George 503-373-4388

Amendment 1 has no financial impact to the County. 

1. Amendment 1 to Subrecipient Agreement BO-4576-22 

Jeff White, Chief Financial Officer

Board of Commissioners

Approve Amendment 1 to the Subrecipient Agreement BO-4576-22 with City of Donald for the ARPA New 
City Drinking Wells Project. 
 

Amendment 1 revises the Application by updating start and finish dates and scope of work. Scope of work 
changes include replacement of hydro-pneumatic tank, booster pumps and installation of backwash recovery 
tank on Well No. 4. 

This amendment does not result in impacts to other departments. City of Donald would be the only external 
agency affected by any change to this agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT  to BO-4576-22 
the SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 

between 
MARION COUNTY and CITY OF DONALD 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Subrecipient Agreement (as amended from time to time, the “Agreement”), 
dated June 8, 2022, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and City of Donald, hereafter called Subrecipient. 

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. Incorporation.  

The foregoing Recitals are incorporated herein by reference, provided, however, that the Recitals are not 
to be deemed to modify the express provisions hereinafter set forth. This Agreement includes the following 
exhibits which are incorporated herein: 
 

a. Exhibit A (The Application) 
b. Exhibit A.1 (The Amended Application Dated September 15, 2023) 
c. Exhibit B (Required Federal Terms and Conditions) 
d. Exhibit C (Federal Funding Information for Subrecipients) 
e. Exhibit D (Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act Certification) 
f. Exhibit E (ARPA/SLFRF Capital Expenditure Justification Form) 
g. Exhibit F (ARPA/SLFRF Reporting Requirements Form) 
h. Exhibit G (Marion County Disbursement Request) 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
ARPA SEWER IMPROVEMENTS  - BO-4576-22 

between 
MARION COUNTY and CITY OF DONALD 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

CITY OF DONALD SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Date

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9

10/16/2023

10/18/2023

10/18/2023

n/a



ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request Form

Narrative

Organization Name: City of Donald, Oregon

Project Title: Well. No. 3

Date of Request: 9/15/2023

Name of Person Completing Request: Eric Underwood

Title of Person Completing Request: City Manager

Phone # of Person Completing Request: 503/678‐5543

Original MC ARPA Award/Contract: $1,000,000

MC ARPA Award/Contract Number: BO‐4576‐22

# Question Answer

1 Why are you requesting a program amendment 

(What circumstances impact this request)?

The schedule has changed because the start of construction of Well 

No. 3 was delayed due to a shortage of specialized contractors for 

that type of work.  It should be noted, however, that further delays 

may be expected due to similar issues with contractors and 

unpredictable lead times for major equipment.

2 Using the approved contract, specifically identify 

the text requested to be edited/removed. Enter 

the original text from the contract with strikeouts 

for text to be removed and bold text for text to be 

added. Option: If it would help for clarity, submit 

the pertinent section of the approved contract 

with strike outs and bold text as described above . 

If Marion County requires a contract scope 

change, use Tab 3 "Scope Change Request" to 

answer this question.  

See "BO‐4576‐22 ‐ Donald Drinking Wells 091523 Amendment No 1" 

attached.  Edits made to PDF pages 21, 22, and 33 in strikeout and 

red text. 

3 How will the requested change affect the project? Completion will be delayed.

4 Will the requested change maintain the integrity of 

the original ARPA category ( e.g. Negative 

Economic Impact, Water & Sewer Infrastructure, 

Public Health)?

Yes

5 How will the requested change affect the original 

contractual timeline?

Schedule adjustments are associated with construction and are 

unpredictable in the current construction environment.  The 

contractural timeline will be adhered to when possible.  Changes will 

be communicated to the County as they come up.

6 How will the requested change affect the original  

MC ARPA budget?  

No changes to the overall budget. Changes have been made to the 

line items within the budget due to cost adjustments.  See "BO‐4576‐

22 ‐ Donald Drinking Wells 091523 Amendment No 1" attached, PDF 

page 33 and Tab 2.

Step 1:  Please respond to each question/statement below.

Step 2: If a budget adjustment is also being requested, answer Question #6 and complete Tab 2.

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request Form

Project Budget Worksheet

AMOUNT SOURCE

‐                          

Well Construction 327,000            359,200             359,200            

Well Bidding 5,000                  5,000                 

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

Totals 327,000$          364,200$           ‐$                          364,200$          

Generator 350,000            350,000             350,000            

Permanganate System 50,000               50,000                50,000               

Misc Well Equipment 268,000            90,800                90,800               

Well Building 40,000                40,000               

Pump, Controller, Sand Separator, Flow Meter 100,000             100,000            

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

Totals 668,000$          630,800$           ‐$                    630,800$          

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

‐                          

Totals ‐$                        ‐$                         ‐$                          ‐$                        

Grant Management  5,000                 5,000                  5,000                 

Tetra Tech will remain as a budget item at $10K  ‐                          

Totals 5,000$               5,000$               ‐$                          5,000$              

Grand Totals:  $1,000,000.00   $ 1,000,000.00   $                     ‐     $ 1,000,000.00 

Yes
No

  (explain)

Confirm that the new total MC ARPA Budget is 

equal to or less than the total original MC 

ARPA award.

Yes

Personnel Costs

Explanation

Administrative

Materials and Services

Equipment or Capital Purchases

Exhibit A, Revision 2

Please provide a line item detailed budget for the project costs.

CATEGORY
ORIGINAL  

ARPA BUDGET

REVISED ARPA  

REQUEST

OTHER FUNDS (if applicable)

TOTAL

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request Form

Total Project Budget 1,000,000$             

ARPA Funds Requested 1,000,000$             

Other Funds ‐$                              

Cash ‐$                              

Debt ‐$                              

Donation ‐$                              

Local ‐$                              

Other Federal ‐$                              

State ‐$                              

Total Project Budget 1,000,000$             

Categories

Administrative 5,000$                     

Equipment or Capital Purchases 630,800$                

Materials and Services 364,200$                

Personnel Costs ‐$                              

Total ARPA Project Budget 1,000,000$             

Categories

Administrative 5,000$                     

Equipment or Capital Purchases 630,800$                

Materials and Services 364,200$                

Personnel Costs ‐$                              

Project Budget Summary

ARPA vs Other Funds

ARPA Funds Requested Cash

Debt Donation

Local Other Federal

State

Categories

Administrative

Equipment or Capital
Purchases

Materials and Services

Personnel Costs

Categories

Administrative

Equipment or Capital
Purchases

Materials and Services

Personnel Costs

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request Form

Application Section II Project Information ‐ Scope Change Request

Question Answer

1a Describe the project and the project deliverables.

See "BO‐4576‐22 ‐ Donald Drinking Wells 091523 

Amendment No 1" attached.  

1b Describe the organization and individuals that will manage 

the project.

1c Provide the total estimated or completed project budget 

and the amount of ARPA funding to be used for the 

project. 

1d Provide a timeline including the start date, interim check‐

points, and completion dates.

1e List the project team. Include the name, title, employer, 

and a high‐level overview of their role in the project.

2 Describe the project need and the impact the project will 

or did have on the local community and Marion County. 

Identify each project element and include a timeline and 

key team member(s) who will or did work on the project

3a Describe how the project meets the ARPA eligible 
categories and the specific category requirements according 
to U.S. Treasury Guidelines and the Final Rule

3b Describe how the project meets the ARPA period of 
performance.

4 Describe the organization’s experience as a subrecipient or 
beneficiary of federal funding. Describe the capacity to 
successfully manage and submit reporting requirements for 
the proposed project as a subrecipient of federal awards

5 Identify and describe partnerships or contracted services 

the organization has secured to assist with the project? 

6 Describe how the operations will be funded after the 

project is complete, if applicable.  If application is for 

reimbursement of funds already spent, explain how 

project will be maintained and/or funded in future years

7 Identify and describe other Federal, State, or local 

government funding the organization has applied for, 

including ARPA funds from governments for this proposed 

project. Include the source(s) and amount(s) applied for, 

and any awards received.

Note: This form may ONLY be submitted if Marion County authorizes the subrecipient to submit a scope change request.  

Subrecipient must complete each section of this form for the request to be considered by the 

Marion County Board of Commissioners

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request Form

Application Section II Project Information ‐ Scope Change Request

8 Identify and describe other non‐governmental funding 

sources (e.g. fees, donations, grants) the organization has 

applied for specific to this proposed project. Include the 

source(s) and amount(s) applied for, and any awards 

received. 

9 When was your last financial statement or single audit 

performed and what was the result (i.e clean audit 

opinion, recommendations, or findings)? Please be 

prepared to provide this information if requested. 

10 Provide any additional information related to the project. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



Revised 9-15-2023

EXHIBIT A.1
DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



of Phase 1b
December 2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



TBD based on funding

TBD based on funding

replace hydro-pneumatic 
tank, booster pumps, and 
install backwash recovery 
tank

December 2024

May 2023 to October 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9



DocuSign Envelope ID: BAE433F9-8A75-42F8-A76C-672EC1DECCC9


	CRS BO-4576-22 A#1.pdf
	BO-4576-22 A#1 Board Session Agenda Review Form.pdf
	BO-4576-22 A#1 City of Donald FINAL
	Donald_WellNo3_ARPA Amendment and Budget Adjustment Request 2023-9-15.pdf
	BO-4576-22 - Donald Drinking Wells REVISED application.pdf

		2023-10-19T10:23:23-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




